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Updating Model to Reflect Recent Filings, Modeling Revenue
to Accelerate Through Remainder of 2023; Reit. Buy, $2.50 PT

Stock Data 05/04/2023
Price $0.42
Exchange OTC
Price Target $2.50
52-Week High $1.02
52-Week Low $0.24
Enterprise Value (M) $40
Market Cap (M) $43
Shares Outstanding (M) 102.6
3 Month Avg Volume 113,390
Balance Sheet Metrics
Cash (M) $3.8
Total Debt (M) $0.0
Total Cash/Share $0.04

EPS ($) Adjusted
Full Year - Dec 2022A 2023E 2024E
1Q (0.08) (0.06) (0.03)
2Q (0.09) (0.06) (0.04)
3Q (0.04) (0.04) (0.02)
4Q (0.05) (0.03) (0.01)
FY (0.26) (0.19) (0.10)
Revenue (C$M)
Full Year - Dec 2022A 2023E 2024E
1Q 3.5 1.7 5.3
2Q 3.2 2.7 5.1
3Q 3.0 5.1 7.0
4Q 1.1 6.1 7.8
FY 3.2 15.5 25.0
EBITDA ($) Adjusted
Full Year - Dec 2022A 2023E 2024E
1Q (6.0) (4.6) (1.9)
2Q (5.5) (4.7) (2.2)
3Q (4.1) (2.2) (0.8)
4Q (5.7) (1.4) 0.3
FY (20.7) (12.9) (4.6)
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Business transition near complete, cleaner growth story moving
forward. On April 28, 2023, NexTech3D.ai filed its full year 2022
operating results. The company had previously released unaudited
financials in mid-April 2023. Fourth quarter revenue had exceeded our
expectations, driven by growing demand for the company’s 3D modeling
products, a trend we believe should continue through the remainder
of 2023 and likely 2024. Importantly, the company has completed its
transition away from its legacy ecommerce business lines, leaving a
high growth stand-alone 3D modeling and ai technology company,
which should simplify the investment thesis for some investors.
Looking forward, announced enterprise contracts with Amazon.com,
Inc. (AMZN; not rated) and Target Corporation (TGT; not rated) should
be a meaningful contributor to revenue in 2023. We believe, successfully
demonstrating the company’s 3D modeling capabilities to these retailers
can potential drive new business within these large retailers and
serve as a powerful reference customer for new 3D modeling deals.
With the introduction of ai into the 3D modeling process in 2H23,
we expect a meaningful improvement in gross margin. Coupled with
the exit from legacy ecommerce, we expect an expedited path to
quarterly profitability, as early as 2024. Further, we believe the spinout
of Toggle3D, which is expected within the next 60 days, could unlock
potential value for NexTech shareholders similarly to the spin out of
Arway Corp. in October 2022. As the company executes on its strategy
as a pure 3D modeling and ai technology company, we believe NEXCF
shares are likely to generate more attention from potential investors,
likely driving demand for shares higher. We recommend investors take
advantage of this period of business transition to accumulate NEXCF
shares at what we view as a meaningful discount and ahead of what we
anticipate being a significant improvement in operating results as the
business continues to scale in this large market.

Raising estimates, introducing 2024; price target unchanged at
$2.50. Within the audited 4Q22 and 2022 financial results, the company
has moved its legacy e-commerce business to discontinued operations,
creating some challenges in making sequential and year over year
comparisons. However, it is clear from management commentary, the
core 3D modeling and technology business lines are expected to see
meaningful growth in 2023 from what we consider trough revenue in
4Q22. As a result, we are increasing our full year 2023 revenue estimate
to C$15.5M from C$15.0M previously. We expect revenue growth to be
weighted towards 2H23 as the company begins utilizing ai to accelerate
the development and delivery of 3D models. With the addition of ai,
we also believe gross margins should begin to take a meaningful step
forward in the second half of the year. On higher revenue and higher
gross margin, our EBITDA estimate for 2023 improves to a loss of C
$12.9M from a loss of C$14.7M previously. We are introducing our
initial 2024 revenue and EBITDA loss forecast of C$25.0M and C$4.6M,
respectively. We are modeling positive EBITDA in 4Q24. The company
ended December with C$3.8M of cash on the balance sheet. However,
the company could potentially raise additional capital through the sale
of Arway shares if it becomes necessary to fund operations ahead of
cash generation. Our price target remains $2.50.

For definitions and the distribution of analyst ratings, analyst certifications, and other disclosures, please refer to pages 4 - 5 of this report.



Valuation attractive given meaningful revenue growth opportunity and path to profitability. We are valuing NEXCF
shares at $2.50, reflecting a 20.0x EV/revenue multiple on our current 2023 revenue estimate of $15.5M. Our $2.50 price
target represents approximately 450.0% upside from recent trading levels. A targeted 20.0x EV/revenue multiple represents
a premium to other small capitalization technology peers operating within the augmented reality, virtual reality, and metaverse
space. We view this as warranted in the near term as the business should begin to ramp quickly given recent partnership
announcements and anticipated revenue generation. As the company begins to demonstrate its ability to drive meaningful
revenue growth, improve gross margin expansion, and achieve consistent profitability we believe new investors should be
attracted to NEXCF shares. In addition, we suspect positive news flow, including new contract and partnership announcements
to serve as a near term catalyst, ahead of the 2023 acceleration in higher margin technology revenue.

Risks. (1) Dilution risk should the company raise additional capital given current cash burn; (2) high levels of industry
competition; (3) technology risk; (4) M&A and integration risk; (5) partnership risk given partnership agreements; (6) foreign
operation risk as the company operates in several jurisdictions with different levels of regulatory oversight; and (7) liquidity risk.
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NexTech AR Solutions Corp. Model - NEXCF
H.C. Wainwright & Co., LLC
(Canadian dollar $000s); December Year-End

Fiscal Year
in $ 000's 2019E 2020A 2021A 2022A 1Q23E 2Q23E 3Q23E 4Q23E 2023E 1Q24E 2Q24E 3Q24E 4Q24E 2024E

Revenue
Product Sales 13,933 19,245 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Technology Services 3,418 5,296 180 72 105 145 245 567 282 324 373 429 1,407 
Renewable software licenses 335 1,394 2,849 1,447 2,460 4,725 5,560 14,192 4,704 4,428 6,143 6,950 22,224 
Other revenue 195 155 171 188 252 765 279 307 338 453 1,378 
Gross revenue 4,004 17,686 25,935 3,225 1,675 2,736 5,058 6,057 15,525 5,265 5,059 6,853 7,831 25,009 

Cost of revenue 1,656 7,835 16,096 1,593 804 1,149 1,770 1,696 5,419 1,711 1,417 1,850 1,566 6,544 
Net revenue 2,348 9,851 9,839 1,632 871 1,587 3,288 4,361 10,106 3,554 3,643 5,003 6,265 18,464 
Gross margin 58.6% 55.7% 37.9% 50.6% 52.0% 58.0% 65.0% 72.0% 65.1% 67.5% 72.0% 73.0% 80.0% 73.8%

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 2,608 9,609 16,815 5,013 1,701 1,553 1,532 1,611 6,397 1,446 1,631 1,609 1,643 6,329 
General and administrative 1,762 5,841 13,881 13,378 2,674 3,828 2,722 2,916 12,140 2,808 3,254 2,858 3,062 11,982 
Research and development 721 3,592 6,612 3,892 1,130 933 1,227 1,194 4,484 1,243 989 1,300 1,254 4,786 
Total costs and expenses 5,092 19,042 37,308 22,283 5,505 6,314 5,481 5,721 23,021 5,497 5,873 5,768 5,959 23,096 

Operating income (2,744) (9,191) (27,470) (20,651) (4,635) (4,727) (2,194) (1,360) (12,916) (1,943) (2,231) (765) 307 (4,632)

EBITDA (2,744) (9,191) (27,470) (20,651) (4,635) (4,727) (2,194) (1,360) (12,916) (1,943) (2,231) (765) 307 (4,632)
EBITDA margin -116.9% -93.3% -105.9% -640.4% -276.8% -172.8% -43.4% -22.5% -83.2% -36.9% -44.1% -11.2% 3.9% -18.5%

Other expense (income)
Stock based compensation 391 5,665 5,030 1,716 600 700 800 800 2,900 600 700 800 800 2,900 
Amortization 190 672 2,050 2,656 750 700 700 700 2,850 750 700 700 700 2,850 
Right of use amortization 0 0 206 77 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Gain on digital assets 0 0 (219) (381) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Impairment 69 69 0 3,178 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Loss on contingent consideration 0 0 (1,573) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Depreciation 22 83 133 123 40 40 40 40 160 40 40 40 40 160 
Foreign exchange gain (loss) 10 10 (268) (1,346) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Total other income 682 6,500 5,360 6,023 1,390 1,440 1,540 1,540 5,910 1,390 1,440 1,540 1,540 5,910 

Income (loss) before income taxes (3,426) (15,691) (32,829) (26,674) (6,025) (6,167) (3,734) (2,900) (18,826) (3,333) (3,671) (2,305) (1,233) (10,542)
Income tax provision 0 97 177 (36) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Deferred income tax recovery 673 

Net Income (3,426) (15,594) (32,652) (26,037) (6,024.6) (6,167.2) (3,733.6) (2,900.1) (18,826) (3,333.1) (3,670.7) (2,304.7) (1,233.5) (10,542)
Net Income Margin %

Income from discontinued operations (1,341)

Other comprehensive income:
Exchange difference on translating foreign operations 0 (253) 227 (433) (183) (183) (183) (183) (734) (183) (183) (183) (183) (734)
Comprehensive income (loss) (3,426) (15,846) (32,425) (27,811) (6,208) (6,351) (3,917) (3,084) (19,559) (3,517) (3,854) (2,488) (1,417) (11,276)

Basic Earnings Per Share ($0.06) ($0.23) ($0.39) ($0.26) ($0.06) ($0.06) ($0.04) ($0.03) ($0.19) ($0.03) ($0.04) ($0.02) ($0.01) ($0.10)
Diluted Earnings Per Share ($0.06) ($0.23) ($0.39) ($0.26) ($0.06) ($0.06) ($0.04) ($0.03) ($0.19) ($0.03) ($0.04) ($0.02) ($0.01) ($0.10)

Average Shares Outstanding (Basic) 58,291 68,657 83,888 100,202 99,630 100,128 100,629 101,132 100,380 101,638 102,146 102,657 103,170 102,403
Average Shares Outstanding (Diluted) 58,291 68,657 83,888 100,202 99,630 100,128 100,629 101,132 100,380 101,638 102,146 102,657 103,170 102,403

Operating Metrics
Revenue Growth n/a 319.6% -0.1% -83.4% -41.3% -6.0% 144.6% 963.6% 519.3% 308.1% 129.6% 52.2% 43.7% 82.7%
Price $0.42 $0.42 $0.42 $0.42 $0.42 $0.42 $0.42 $0.42 $0.42 $0.42 $0.42 $0.42 $0.42 $0.42
Market Capitalization (CAD$000s) $24,482 $31,735 $37,649 $44,054 $41,845 $42,054 $42,264 $42,475 $42,475 $42,688 $42,901 $43,116 $43,331 $43,331 
Enterprise Value (CAD$000s) $21,633 $21,050 $30,503 $40,276 $44,637 $49,874 $52,975 $55,786 $55,786 $58,403 $61,052 $62,640 $63,607 $63,607 
Price-to-Earnings n/a -1.9x -1.1x -1.6x -1.7x -1.9x -2.0x -2.2x -2.2x -2.6x -3.1x -3.5x -4.1x -4.1x
EV to EBITDA -7.9x -1.9x -1.1x -1.9x -2.2x -2.6x -3.1x -4.3x -4.3x -5.7x -7.9x -9.9x -13.7x -13.7x
Shareholders Equity 7,066 22,419 24,262 10,955 5,763 437 -2,448 -4,490 -4,490 -6,956 -9,752 -11,173 -11,513 -11,513
Net Debt (2,849) (10,685) (7,146) (3,777) 2,793 7,821 10,711 13,311 13,311 15,715 18,151 19,524 20,276 20,276 

Source: Factset as of May 4, 2023 and H.C. Wainwright & Co. estimates.

2024202320222019 2020 2021
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Important Disclaimers

This material is confidential and intended for use by Institutional Accounts as defined in FINRA Rule 4512(c). It may also be
privileged or otherwise protected by work product immunity or other legal rules. If you have received it by mistake, please let
us know by e-mail reply to unsubscribe@hcwresearch.com and delete it from your system; you may not copy this message or
disclose its contents to anyone. The integrity and security of this message cannot be guaranteed on the Internet.
H.C. WAINWRIGHT & CO, LLC RATING SYSTEM: H.C. Wainwright employs a three tier rating system for evaluating both
the potential return and risk associated with owning common equity shares of rated firms. The expected return of any given
equity is measured on a RELATIVE basis of other companies in the same sector. The price objective is calculated to estimate
the potential movements in price that a given equity could reach provided certain targets are met over a defined time horizon.
Price objectives are subject to external factors including industry events and market volatility.

RETURN ASSESSMENT
Market Outperform (Buy): The common stock of the company is expected to outperform a passive index comprised of all the
common stock of companies within the same sector.
Market Perform (Neutral): The common stock of the company is expected to mimic the performance of a passive index
comprised of all the common stock of companies within the same sector.
Market Underperform (Sell): The common stock of the company is expected to underperform a passive index comprised of
all the common stock of companies within the same sector.

Rating and Price Target History for: NexTech AR Solutions Corp. (NEXCF-US) as of 05-04-2023
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Investment Banking Services include, but are not limited to, acting as a manager/co-manager in the underwriting or placement
of securities, acting as financial advisor, and/or providing corporate finance or capital markets-related services to a company
or one of its affiliates or subsidiaries within the past 12 months.

Distribution of Ratings Table as of May 4, 2023
IB Service/Past 12 Months

Ratings Count Percent Count Percent
Buy 562 87.68% 128 22.78%
Neutral 63 9.83% 14 22.22%
Sell 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
Under Review 16 2.50% 3 18.75%

H.C. Wainwright & Co, LLC (the “Firm”) is a member of FINRA and SIPC and a registered U.S. Broker-Dealer.

I, Scott Buck , certify that 1) all of the views expressed in this report accurately reflect my personal views about any and all
subject securities or issuers discussed; and 2) no part of my compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the
specific recommendation or views expressed in this research report; and 3) neither myself nor any members of my household
is an officer, director or advisory board member of these companies.

None of the research analysts or the research analyst’s household has a financial interest in the securities of NexTech AR
Solutions Corp. (including, without limitation, any option, right, warrant, future, long or short position).

As of April 30, 2023 neither the Firm nor its affiliates beneficially own 1% or more of any class of common equity securities
of NexTech AR Solutions Corp..

Neither the research analyst nor the Firm knows or has reason to know of any other material conflict of interest at the time
of publication of this research report.
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The research analyst principally responsible for preparation of the report does not receive compensation that is based upon any
specific investment banking services or transaction but is compensated based on factors including total revenue and profitability
of the Firm, a substantial portion of which is derived from investment banking services.

The firm or its affiliates received compensation from NexTech AR Solutions Corp. for non-investment banking services in the
previous 12 months.

The Firm or its affiliates did not receive compensation from NexTech AR Solutions Corp. for investment banking services within
twelve months before, but will seek compensation from the companies mentioned in this report for investment banking services
within three months following publication of the research report.

The Firm does not make a market in NexTech AR Solutions Corp. as of the date of this research report.

The securities of the company discussed in this report may be unsuitable for investors depending on their specific investment
objectives and financial position. Past performance is no guarantee of future results. This report is offered for informational
purposes only, and does not constitute an offer or solicitation to buy or sell any securities discussed herein in any jurisdiction
where such would be prohibited. This research report is not intended to provide tax advice or to be used to provide tax advice to
any person. Electronic versions of H.C. Wainwright & Co., LLC research reports are made available to all clients simultaneously.
No part of this report may be reproduced in any form without the expressed permission of H.C. Wainwright & Co., LLC. Additional
information available upon request.
H.C. Wainwright & Co., LLC does not provide individually tailored investment advice in research reports. This research report is
not intended to provide personal investment advice and it does not take into account the specific investment objectives, financial
situation and the particular needs of any specific person. Investors should seek financial advice regarding the appropriateness
of investing in financial instruments and implementing investment strategies discussed or recommended in this research report.
H.C. Wainwright & Co., LLC’s and its affiliates’ salespeople, traders, and other professionals may provide oral or written market
commentary or trading strategies that reflect opinions that are contrary to the opinions expressed in this research report.
H.C. Wainwright & Co., LLC and its affiliates, officers, directors, and employees, excluding its analysts, will from time to time
have long or short positions in, act as principal in, and buy or sell, the securities or derivatives (including options and warrants)
thereof of covered companies referred to in this research report.

The information contained herein is based on sources which we believe to be reliable but is not guaranteed by us as being
accurate and does not purport to be a complete statement or summary of the available data on the company, industry or security
discussed in the report. All opinions and estimates included in this report constitute the analyst’s judgment as of the date of
this report and are subject to change without notice.

Securities and other financial instruments discussed in this research report: may lose value; are not insured by the Federal
Deposit Insurance Corporation; and are subject to investment risks, including possible loss of the principal amount invested.
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